
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Pensions Board
23 January 2018

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Pensions

Venue Meeting Room 1, 6th Floor - Mander House, Mander Centre, WV1 3NB

Membership
Employer Representatives Member Representatives
Jan Britton
Paul Johnson
Caroline Jones
Joe McCormick
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE
Mike Sutton (Chair)

Sharon Campion (Unison)
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Annette King (GMB) (Vice-Chair)
Lee Nash (Unite)
Paul Sayers (UCATT)
Adrian Turner (Unison)

Quorum for this meeting is seven 

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 01902 555835
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 July 2917 (Pages 3 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting] 

5 Pension Board Appointments 2018/2019 (Pages 11 - 18)
[To seek nominations to the Pensions Board for 2018/2019]

6 Regulatory Update Report 2018 (Pages 19 - 72)
[To provide a Regulatory update on the Local Government Pension Scheme and to 
outline how the Fund is proposing to manage these]

7 Pension Board Workplan 2018/2019 (Pages 73 - 98)
[To approve the workplan for the forthcoming year and the present the Board’s 
training record for 2017/2018 and to identify needs for 2018/2019]

8 Customer Engagement Update (Pages 99 - 126)
[To provide an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity to date, in line 
with its Customer Engagement Strategy]

9 Data Quality Quarterly report (Pages 127 - 148)
[To provide an update on the work of the Fund in the area of data quality and to 
provide assurance for the action the Fund is talking with employers to improve 
data] 

10 Investment Pooling update (Pages 149 - 156)
[To present an update on progress with the implementation of LGPS Central in 
response to Government legislation requiring LGPS Funds to pool investments]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
Minutes - 5 July 2017

Attendance

Members of the Pensions Board

Employer representatives
Paul Johnson
Caroline Jones
Joe McCormick
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Mike Sutton

Member representatives
Sharon Campion 
Lee Nash 

Employees
Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Rachel Howe Head of Governance - West Midlands Pension Fund
David Kane Head of Finance - West Midlands Pension Fund

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Election of Chair
Resolved:

That Mike Sutton be elected Chair of the Board for the remainder of the 
2017/18 Municipal Year.

Following the election of the Chair, Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE thanked the Board and 
its officers for their support during her two years as Chair of the Board.

In turn, the Chair thanked Cllr Samuels for setting the foundation stones for the 
Board which he looked forward to building on.

2 Election of Vie-Chair
Resolved:

That Annette King be elected Vice-Chair of the Board for the remainder of the 
2017/18 Municipal Year.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Annette King, Adrian Turner and 
Paul Sayers. It was also reported that Paul Sheehan had stood down from his role on 
the Pensions Board.  He would be retiring and would therefore no longer be eligible 
to serve as an employer representative on the Board.  It would now be necessary to 
convene an Appointments Panel to consider any nominations received to fill the 
vacancy.

4 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

5 Minutes of the previous meeting - 24 January 2017
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

6 Matters arising
With reference to minute no.5 (Pensions Board Appointments Process), Sharon 
Campion sought clarification on the appointments process as it was her 
understanding that an Appointments Panel would only be convened where more than 
one nomination had been received for a vacancy.

Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions reported that in the event that multiple 
applications are received for a vacancy an Appointments Panel would be required to 
interview, select and recommend persons appointed to the Board. Where only one 
nomination was received for a vacancy the Appointments Panel would still need to 
consider the applicant and specifically the nominees ability to fulfil their duties of 
knowledge and capacity to perform the role. In both circumstances, the panel will 
need to consider maintenance of a broad representative group of the Funds 
employer and member base and review diversity and skill sets required, to determine 
whether the applicant would be suitable for the Board.

The Board was invited to determine the composition of an Appointments Panel to 
consider applications received for an employer representative on the Board to fill the 
vacancy occasioned by Paul Sheehan st
[...]
 
survey be noted.

3. That the service developments, in particular the breach report submitted to the 
Pensions Regulator and the associated action to date be noted.

13 Policies Review 2017
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance presented for review an overview of the Fund’s 
statutory and good practice policies for the year 2017/2018.

One of the Board’s duties is to review the key Fund’s policies throughout the year 
and feedback and comments in accordance with this timetable which would be 
revisited at each meeting.

Resolved:
1. That the annual review of Fund key policies underpinning the Fund strategy 

and governance arrangements together with the programme of review 
scheduled for the year be noted. 

2. That the customer engagement plan, the communications and customer 
feedback policies and governance compliance statement, in line with the 
programme be noted.

14 Internal Audit Report 2016/17
Amanda McDonald, Client Lead Auditor, City of Wolverhampton Council presented 
the report on the outcome of the work programme for internal audit for 2016/17.  The 
report confirmed that no significant audit issues had arisen throughout the year and 
where weaknesses/improvements had been identified during the course of the audit 
work, management had agreed recommendations.

Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE asked whether there was anything else the Fund could do 
in response to the data quality issue. The Client Lead Auditor reported that the Fund 
was doing its best to get the message across to everyone that accurate data was 
key. 

In response to whether it was the same employers each year presenting inaccurate 
data, the Director of Pensions reported that there was some commonality but there 
were also areas where the Fund was seeing improvement. There was a known issue 
with some smaller employers who would be less familiar with their responsibilities 
with regard to the scheme and also in some cases where payroll was outsourced. 
Progress had been made in educating employer
[...]
coming available 
following the resignation of a Board member. It is proposed not to include any new 
appointments in this year’s rotation. 

3.2 The Board are asked to instigate the nomination process. In line with the terms of 
reference for the Local Pension Board, it is permissible for those who stand down to be 
re-nominated by their representative group. 

3.3 Elected Councillors of the Administering Authority are nominated each year by Full 
Council.

3.4 The table below provides the alphabetical rotation for nominations to the Board for those 
members appointed in 2015.  For the year 2018/2019 Caroline Jones (employer 
representative) and Annette King (member representative) are required to vacate their 
positions on the Board with effect from 30 June 2018. For members appointed or re-
nominated since 2017, their nomination term will run from the year of their appointment. 
The Board are asked to confirm this process, which is a slight change from the original in 
the process document attached at Appendix One.  

Employer Representative Member Representative Year due to vacate 
position/seek re-
nomination

Jones, Caroline King, Annette 2018
McCormick, Joe Nash, Lee 2019
Sutton, Mike Sayers, Paul 2020

Turner, Adrian 2021
Johnson, Paul (new 2017)  2022
Britton, Jan (new 2017) Campion, Sharon (re-

nominated 2017)
2022

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.5 The Board are requested to convene the Appointments Panel consisting of the Chair, 
Vice Chair, one member and one employer representative for a Panel meeting proposed 
to be held on 18 April 2018.

3.6 Following the meeting, Fund officers will contact the respective Trade Union to seek 
nomination to the vacant member seat and will commence discussions with the Fund’s 
Employer Peer Group to notify all employers of the vacant position on the Board. 

3.7 In line with the Fund’s Training Programme, all new members of the Pension Board will 
be invited to attend a full induction s
[...]
ill contact 
the relevant Trade Union, whose representative is up for nomination, 
to confirm their nomination for the forthcoming year.  

3.3 The Trade Unions will work together to provide the Fund with 
nominations to the vacant member positions and will present a 
preferred candidate to the Appointments Panel. 

4. Failure to obtain nominations

4.1 Should the Fund fail to receive nominations from the employer and 
member groups, it may approach persons directly to apply for the 
vacant positions. Persons approached in this manner will still need to 
be formally interviewed and recommended by the Appointments Panel. 

4.2 Where direct contact is made, persons contacted will be approached in 
consideration of their ability to meet the legislative requirement of 
knowledge and capacity and may be approached by recommendation 
from the Board.

Page 17



 

5. Nominations mid-term

5.1 In the event that a member of the Board resigns their position, or are 
removed, before January in any year, this process will be followed at 
the time the resignation is received. In such circumstances, it is not 
provided that successors to post will fill the position on the Board and 
any such persons will need to comply with this process 

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The top ten risks for West Midlands Pension Fund
2. The improved performance in the Fund’s KPIs
3. The work of the Fund in preparation for GDPR 
4. Update on the work of the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) and the Pensions Regulator 

(TPR)
5. MiFID II classification update

Recommendations for action:

The Board is recommended to:  

1. Review and consider the Fund’s draft GDPR policy 
2. Provide their quarterly training hours to the Trustee Management Officer 

 

Pensions Board
23 January 2018

Report title Regulatory Update Report 2018 

Originating service Pension Services

Accountable employee(s) Rachel Howe
Tel
Email

Head
[...]
e of 
Council IT equipment? If so, please provide 
details.

Previous information incidents

Have you reported any previous information 
incidents in the last year?
If the answer is yes, please provide brief 
details.

Investigation

Have you asked any questions to determine 
the circumstances leading to the loss of 
information? If so, please provide details.
What, if any actions have been taken to 
preserve evidence and/or create an audit trail 
relating to the information incident?
What, if any, remedial actions have been taken 
since the information incident occurred to 
prevent any recurrence?

Page 70



[PROTECT – after completion] Appendix 2C

Where remedial actions have been identified 
what timescales have been agreed for their 
implementation? Please provide details.

Sending this form

Send your completed form and any related attachments within 1 day of the date of the incident to 
IG@wolverhampton.gov.uk with ‘Information Incident Report Form’ in the subject field.

What happens next?

When we receive this form, we will contact you to provide:

 An incident reference number; and
 Information about our next steps

If you need any help in completing this form, please contact Martin Eades, Senior Information 
Governance Officer, Telephone number: 01902 558653. 

Information Governance Team Use Only:
ICT Reference Number
WCC Incident Reference Number
Severity / Impact Rating

Page 71

mailto:IG@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendations for decision:

The Board is recommended to:

1. Review and agree the proposed workplan of the Board for the period 2018/19 
2. Confirm any specific training requests for the year 2018/19
3. Undertake the Pension Regulator’s Trustee Toolkit and record its completion with the 

Trustee Management Officer.  

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to:

1. Note the training record for the Local Pensions Board for the year to date
2. N
[...]
Summary of Pension Board Training Hours to December 2017

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 

Pensions Board
23 January 2018

Report Title Customer Engagement Update

Originating service Pension Services

Accountable employee(s) Simon Taylor
Tel 
Email

Head of Client and Funding Management
01902 554276
Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood
Tel 
Email

Director of Pensions
01902 551715
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The engagement activity to date and plans for future engagement on the horizon.

Page 99

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Simon.taylor2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide the Board with an update of the Fund’s customer engagement activity to date, 
in line with its Customer Engagement Strategy.

2.0 Background

2.1 One of the Fund’s key objectives is to provide excellent customer service. In line with this 
objective, the Fund has published, and keeps under review, a Customer Engagement 
Strategy.

2.2 In line with the Customer Engagement Strategy, the Fund strives to engage with as many 
stakeholders as possible, to obtain and consider their feedback which will help inform 
improvements to the service.

2.3 This report outlines some of the recent customer engagement activity, both the work 
undertaken by the Member Services team and examples of specific engagement with a 
variety of stakeholders.

3.0 Member Services Team

3.1 The Fund maintains a dedicated team which engages with members on a variety of 
subjects, to support them with what are often technical pensions matters and so as to 
increase their understanding of the pension benefits provided by the LGPS.

3.2 In total, the Member Services Team has assisted 1,360 members via its Roadshows with 
pension re
[...]
3

Six Months in Review
 20%

[CATEGORY NAME]
[PERCENTAGE]

Responsible Investment
 16%

Overview of progress on 
Data Quality and 

Performance
 18%

Financial Performance 
and Cost Management

 16%

Service Plan (Planning 
For Our Future)

 13%

Six Months in Review Investment Performance

Responsible Investment Overview of progress on Data Quality and Performance

Financial Performance and Cost Management Service Plan (Planning For Our Future)

P
age 123



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]4 The programme booklet with 

handout slides added value to the 
event?

Yes No N/A
30 0 1 [CATEGORY 

NAME]
[PERCENTAG

E] - 30

[CATEGORY 
NAME]

[PERCENTAG
E] - 1

Yes N/A

P
age 124



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]5 Summary of comments

Clear and informative information

Room layout to be altered so all seats face the front screen where possible

Would like more on investment pooling

More on the actuarial viewpoint and an overview of how employer contributions are set

More information on RI/ESG

Enjoyed data “quiz” – stimulates thought

Molineux much better venue than Grand Station

Would like the option of a specific Pensions Manager meeting potentially before or after the meeting and at least annually

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendations for noting:

The Board is asked to note:

1. The action taken by the Fund in line with the Pension Administration Strategy following 
review of the 2017 annual return and performance against set standards.  

2. The progress of monthly submissions and the impact on data quality this has had for the 
Fund

3. The next steps for engagement and continued improvement 

 

Pensions Board
23 January 2018 

Report title Data Quality Quarterly Report 

Originating service Pensions 

Accountable 
employee(s)

Rachel Howe 
Tel
Email

Head of Governance 
01902 552091
Rachel.Howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
consid
[...]
on 
the work undertaken. 

Priority Actions under paragraph 7 will be reported to SMT on a quarterly basis as they are determined by the Data Improvement 
Project Group.  Quarterly updates will be provided to the Pension Committee and Pension Board on this work. 

P
age 146



Appendix 3

Data Improvement Project Group 

Position Responsibility 
Head of Governance Plan Owner 

Head of Client and Funding Management Plan Oversight 

Business Performance Manager Owner of common and conditional data reports and group Lead 

Regulatory Compliance Manager Compliance 

Relationship Management Officer Member (individual responsibility set out in plan and at each meeting) 

Data Manager Member (individual responsibility set out in plan and at each meeting)

Data Manager Member (individual responsibility set out in plan and at each meeting)

Benefit Operations and Payroll Manager Member (individual responsibility set out in plan and at each meeting)

Benefit Operations and Payroll Manager Member (individual responsibility set out in plan and at each meeting)

Customer Services Manager Member (individual responsibility set out in plan and at each meeting) 

Version Control 

Date Owner Changes 
28/12/17 RH First created 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation for noting

The Board is asked to note:

1. The progress to date with the implementation of LGPS Central in response to Government 
legislation requiring LGPS Funds to pool investments.

Pensions Board
23 January 2018

Report title Investment Pooling Update

Originating service Pension Services

Accountable employee(s) Jill Davys
Tel
Email

Assistant Director, Investments & Finance
01902 55055
jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Rachel Brothwood 
Tel
Email

Director of Pensions

01902 551715
Rachel.brothwood@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Page 149

Agenda Item No: 10

mailto:jill.davys@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:R
[...]
/102/contents/made

Page 156

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2016/946/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/contents/made

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 July 2917
	5 Pension Board Appointments 2018/2019
	Appendix 1 - Appointments Process

	6 Regulatory Update Report 2018
	Appendix 1 - Top ten risks as noted on the Fund's risk register
	Appendix 1 - Top 10 SUMMARY

	Appendix  2 - GDPR Project Plan
	Appendix 2A - Data Protection Policy 2018
	Appendix  2B - Privacy Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2C - Information Incident report

	7 Pension Board Workplan 2018/2019
	Appendix 1 - Workplan 2017/2018
	Appendix 2 - Customer engagement Plan 2018
	Appendix 3 - Customer Feedback Policy
	Appendix 4 - Local Pension Board Code of Conduct
	Appendix 5 - Summary of Pensions Board Training hours to December 2017
	Sheet1


	8 Customer Engagement Update
	Appendix A - Member Services - summary of presentation feedback
	Appendix B - Customer Services statistics
	Appendix C - Employer AGM feedback

	9 Data Quality Quarterly report
	Appendix 1 - Employer dashboard
	Appendix 2 - overall employer performance
	Appendix 3  - Data Improvement Plan Policy

	10 Investment Pooling update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Pensions Board
Minutes - 23 January 2018

Attendance

Members of the Pensions Board

Employer representatives
Paul Johnson
Caroline Jones
Joe McCormick
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE 
Mike Sutton (Chair)

Member representatives
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Annette King (Vice-Chair)
Adrian Turner

Employees
Rachel Brothwood Director of Pensions - West Midlands Pension Fund
Jill Davys Assistant Director - Investments and Finance– West Midlands 

Pension Fund
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Rachel Howe Head of Governance - West Midlands Pension Fund
Simon Taylor Head of Client and Funding Management - West Midlands 

Pension Fund

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Sharon Campion, Lee Nash and 
Jan Britton.

The Vice-Chair, Annette King, notified the Board that this would be her last meeting 
as she would shortly be ending her employment with Birmingham City Council and 
would vacate her position as GMB member representative on the Board.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)
There were no declarations of interests.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 July 2917
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters arising
With reference to Minute 14 (Internal Audit report 2018/2019), Councillor Sandra 
Samuels OBE asked whether consideration had been given to income generation 
opportunities from the Fund’s officers delivering training.  Rachel Brothwood, Director 
of Pensions reported that at this stage the Fund was not charging scheme employers 
for delivering training and member events and currently there were no plans to do so.  
The position would be kept under review.  However, where the Fund offered its 
services to other Pension Funds charges would and are being made.

5 Pension Board Appointments 2018/2019
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance presented the report on arrangements for 
seeking nominations onto the Pensions Board for 2018/2019.  A slight amendment to 
the Pension Board appointments process was also proposed to clarify that the 
alphabetical rotation for vacating seats only applied to those appointed to the Board 
when it was first formed in 2015. 
 
Resolved:

1. That the members in seats to be vacated for nomination onto the Board for 
2018/2019 are Caroline Jones (employer representative) and Annette King 
(member representative).

2. That an Appointments Panel comprising the Chair, Councillor Hazel Malcolm, 
Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE, a member representative (to be confirmed 
in place of the Vice-Chair who is standing down) and the Director of Pensions 
(or her nominee) be convened to receive employer representative nominations 
for the year 2018/2019. 

3. That the member representatives on the Board be contacted and invited to 
agree the additional member representative to serve on the Appointments 
Panel.

4. That the appropriate union for the vacant member seat be approached to 
confirm their nomination for member representative on the Board

5. That the following amendment to the Pension Board Appointments Process be 
approved: 

‘For members appointed or re-nominated since 2017, their nomination term 
will run from the year of their appointment.’

6 Regulatory Update Report 2018
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance highlighted the key points from the regulatory 
update report on the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and how the Fund 
was proposing to manage these. 

Adrian Turner asked whether the Fund could do more to promote the 50/50 scheme 
to LGPS members. The Head of Governance reported that the Scheme Advisory 
Board was considering this question. The 50/50 scheme was included in the Fund’s 
presentation to new members. The option of the 50/50 scheme was also included 
within the Fund’s letters to any LGPS member considering opting out of the pensions 
scheme. Rachel Brothwood, Director of Pensions added that the Fund would review 
its communications to members on the benefits of the 50/50 scheme and would 
continue to consider the findings and outcome of the work of the Scheme Advisory 
Board.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the Fund’s draft General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) policy be 

received and noted.
2. That the Board provide their quarterly training hours to the Trustee 

Management Officer.
3. That the top ten risks for West Midlands Pension Fund be noted.
4. That the improved performance in the Fund’s Key performance Indicators be 

noted.
5. That the work of the Fund in preparation for GDPR be noted.
6. That the update on the work of the Scheme Advisory Board and the Pensions 

Regulator be noted.
7. That the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II) classification 

update be noted.

7 Pension Board Workplan 2018/2019
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance presented for comment and approval the Local 
Pension Board workplan for the forthcoming Municipal Year. The Board’s training 
record for 2017/2018 was also presented and the Board’s views were sought on 
training needs for 2018/2019.                                                             

Referring to the workplan, Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE asked whether there was 
merit in Trustees being designated as ‘policy champions’ to undertake work on the 
review of statutory and discretionary policies of the Fund.  Other Trustees supported 
the suggestion and the Chair asked that the list of statutory and discretionary policies 
of the Fund be circulated to the Board members to set their name against the policies 
they would wish to champion.

On behalf of District Council Finance Officers, Paul Johnson asked whether the 
action to ‘issue accounting disclosure for employers’ in the Customer Engagement 
Plan 2018 could be brought forward to April.  He also queried whether the Customer 
Feedback Policy related to members or employers. Rachel Brothwood, Director of 
Pensions reported that its primary focus was on members but the policy covered 
both.  In order to avoid confusion, the wording within the policy would be reviewed.  A 
separate procedure existed for managing employer complaints.  Simon Taylor, Head 
of Client and Funding Management briefly reported on that procedure.  

The Chair asked whether the Board’s training programme was appropriate for its 
size. The Head of Governance reported that the training programme was drafted 
using the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidelines 
together with the topics included in the TPR toolkit. 

In response to a question the Head of Governance stated that she was unaware of 
the specifics of other Local Pension Boards’ training and development plans but that 
research would be undertaken on their open reports to determine whether similar 
topics were being considered by Partner Funds’ Local Pension Board. 

In response to Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE, regarding a matrix to identify 
whether there are any gaps in the Board’s training, the Head of Governance reported 
that a training needs analysis would be presented to the meeting on 4 July 2018. The 
Director added that the training areas previously covered by the Board would also be 
included in the report.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Jo McCormick asked whether the Fund’s officers could issue the Board with guided 
reading on topics.  The Director of Pensions reported that the Fund could look to 
expand upon a media roundup. 

The Director also reported that the Board’s training hours record was a half year 
update and that Board Members were required to undertake 22 hours training a year.  
She encouraged Board Members to continue to log the hours for reading in 
preparation for meetings and training sessions etc and asked that Board Members 
provide the Trustee Management Officer with a copy of their certificate of completion 
for the Pensions Regulator’s Trustee Toolkit.

Resolved:
1. That the proposed workplan of the Board for the period 2018/19 be approved 
2. That the Board undertake the Pension Regulator’s Trustee Toolkit and record 

its completion with the Trustee Management Officer.  
3. That the training record for the Local Pensions Board for the year to date be 

noted.
4. That the work on the Fund’s statutory and operational policies to date be 

noted. 
5. That the list of statutory and discretionary policies of the Fund be circulated to 

the Board members to set their name against the policies they would wish to 
champion.

8 Customer Engagement Update
Simon Taylor, Head of Client and Funding Management reported on the salient 
points from the update report of the Fund’s customer engagement activity to date, in 
line with its Customer Engagement Strategy.

Councillor Hazel Malcolm asked how the Fund responded to feedback it received. 
The Head of Client and Funding Management reported that reference to actions 
taken in response to feedback was delivered in reporting to employers at the Mid-
Year Review and the Annual General Meeting. Engagement was also undertaken 
through the Fund’s Employer Peer Group.  

Referring to the Fund’s new member pensions portal, Jo McCormick asked how 
employers could find out how many of their employees had registered for the web 
portal facility in order to promote it to those yet to register for the portal.  The Head of 
Client and Funding Management advised that an anonymised list could be provided.

On behalf of Finance Managers, Paul Johnson reported that the introduction of 
charging employers for inaccurate or poor data had not been well received. The 
Fund would need to be sure of its case when levying a charge to avoid unsettling 
relationships between the Fund and employers.  The Head of Client and Funding 
Management noted that a charging structure had been in place since 2015 and this 
was outlined in the Fund Pension Administration Strategy, which was last reviewed 
and updated in 2017 following consultation with employers.  He noted that given the 
numbers involved it was not possible to contact each employer prior to issue but 
committed to greater engagement up front with employers as a whole ahead of the 
same review next year.

The Board discussed a question from Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE regarding 
whether there was anything the Fund could do to introduce the subject of pensions 
on the agenda or curriculum at schools.  Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

and Finance reported that contact could be made with the Fund’s Investment 
Managers some of whom are known to have who delivered financial education 
sessions in schools.  

Resolved:
1. That the engagement activity to date and plans for future engagement on the 

horizon be noted.
2. That Fund officers use the resources it could reach out to, including some of 

the financial institutions, and encourage support in getting the issue of pension 
planning on the agenda or curriculum at schools.

9 Data Quality Quarterly report
Rachel Howe, Head of Governance updated the Board on the work of the Fund in 
the area of data quality and to provide it with assurance for the action the Fund was 
talking with employers to improve data. 

Responding to questions on the provision of employer dashboards, Rachel 
Brothwood, Director of Pensions and the Head of Governance reported that the 
dashboards would in time be sent to all scheme employers following a pilot and a 
series of engagement with the Fund’s Employer Peer Group. A data validation toolkit 
available to assist employers in reviewing and improving the data issued to the Fund 
prior to submission.  The Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) also contained 
details of the standards expected from employers to enable employer performance 
monitoring and improved data quality.  Consideration would be given to extracting, in 
a user-friendly format, the key measures for employer payroll and finance teams to 
further assist self-assessment. The Board also suggested that the information be 
turned into a health check for employers and that it would be useful if the employer 
dashboard could include a RAG (red, amber, green) rating.

Resolved:
1. That the action taken by the Fund in line with the Pension Administration 

Strategy following review of the 2017 annual return and performance against 
set standards be noted  

2. That the progress of monthly submissions and the impact on data quality this 
has had for the Fund be noted

3. That the next steps for engagement and continued improvement be noted.
4. That a guide to the key measures the Fund looked at for data quality be 

produced and circulated to employers.

10 Investment Pooling update
Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Investments and Finance outlined the key points from 
the progress report on the implementation of LGPS Central in response to 
Government legislation requiring Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Funds 
to pool investments.

Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE asked whether there was anything the Board 
should be aware of in terms of its roles and responsibilities with the introduction of 
investment pooling and LGPS Central. The Assistant Director undertook submit a 
report to the next meeting on how investment pooling was progressing in order to 
give the Board assurance that the Fund’s expectations from LGPS Central are on 
track to be delivered. Rachel Howe, Head of Governance also agreed to present a 
report on the governance structure for investment pooling. Rachel Brothwood, 
Director of Pensions reported that the role of the Board would not change with the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

introduction of LGPS Central.  There was, however, an additional requirement for 
oversight of ‘how LGPS Central was facilitating delivery of the Fund’s Investment 
Strategy Statement and wider core objectives such as cost transparency.

The Chair asked whether there would be risks to the Fund regarding the talent 
pipeline and recruiting good talent to replace staff transferring to LGPS Central.  The 
Assistant Director reported that the recruitment to positions at LGPS Central was 
progressing well. The Fund would also be recruiting to ensure both pool and Fund 
has sufficient and appropriately skilled resource The Fund expected a lot of support 
and engagement from LGPS Central in terms of future training events for all Partner 
Funds.

Resolved:
That the progress to date with the implementation of LGPS Central in 
response to Government legislation requiring LGPS Funds to pool 
investments be noted.


